
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2621
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 22.12.2022


CREDIT GUARANTEE FUND TRUST FOR MICRO AND SMALL ENTERPRISES

2621.        SHRI JAYANT SINHA:


Will the Minister of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises be pleased to state:

(a)   the funds allocated and disbursed under the Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and
Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) during the last five years and the current year;
(b)   the number of cases and claims settled under the CGTMSE during the said period, State-wise, particularly in Jharkhand, district-wise; and
(c)   the number of beneficiaries under the said scheme during the said period in Jharkhand,
district-wise?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM

ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a) Since FY 2017-18, under Credit Guarantee Scheme, Rs. 4302.10 crore has been sanctioned/released towards the corpus of Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro &

Small Enterprises (CGTMSE). The details of guarantee provided to Micro & Small Enterprises during the last five years and the current year are as follows:


Year Amount of Guarantee Approved

(Rs. in  Crores)

2017-18 19,066

2018-19 30,169

2019-20 45,851

2020-21 36,899

2021-22 56,172

2022-23 (till November–2022) 60,377

                               Source: CGTMSE

(b) The details of number of cases and claims settled under the CGTMSE during last five years and the current year, State-wise, and district-wise for Jharkhand state are given in Annexure- I & II.


(c) The details of number of beneficiaries under the scheme during the last five years and the current year in Jharkhand, district-wise are given in Annexure-III.

***


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2621 for answer on 22.12.2022

CGTMSE – Claims Settled Data State-wise for last 5 years and current year
Amt. (₹ Cr)

Sr
No.

STATE /
UTs

FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22
FY 22-23

(till 30.11.2022)
No. of
Claim
Settled

Amt. of
Claim
settled

No. of
Claim
Settled

Amt. of
Claim
settled

No. of
Claim
Settled

Amt. of
Claim
settled

No. of
Claim
Settled

Amt. of
Claim
settled

No. of
Claim
Settled

Amt. of
Claim
settled

No. of
Claim
Settled

Amt.
of

Claim
settled

1
Andaman &
Nicobar 5 0.25 2 0.02 8 0.27 6 0.13 16 0.56 7 0.07

2
Andhra
Pradesh 387 12.83 409 5.63 561 9.97 368 8.61 1983 28.55 2198 20.98

3
Arunachal
Pradesh 237 7.51 250 3.81 243 4.07 146 2.37 34 1.15 76 3.86

4 Assam 1949 36.89 1805 23.54 1659 27.88 1140 16.66 1462 20.74 1383 17.12

5 Bihar 2908 57.51 3103 51.13 1864 34.49 1576 35.98 2399 46.71 1836 29.45

6 Chandigarh 66 2.44 77 2.71 199 6.64 51 1.55 150 2.96 157 5.22

7 Chhattisgarh 471 16.84 464 7.66 508 9.44 319 6.25 1063 16.64 942 14.96

8

Dadra &
Nagar Haveli
and Daman &
Diu

11 1.71 12 2.17 15 1.67 8 0.64 36 1.47 22 1.07

9 Delhi 316 21.50 416 15.43 818 34.71 458 19.94 1673 61.30 1600 49.42

10 Goa 91 2.69 65 2.79 85 2.88 60 2.97 143 4.36 167 5.38

11 Gujarat 929 41.37 936 36.49 1292 41.08 884 33.61 2905 69.33 2133 48.28

12 Haryana 372 15.74 315 10.77 550 21.20 503 17.42 1716 42.61 1265 27.41

13
Himachal
Pradesh 395 17.79 405 13.52 565 11.98 316 6.69 399 8.96 319 8.32

14
Jammu &
Kashmir 836 6.81 1310 6.35 596 7.16 278 4.40 538 4.18 343 4.40

15 Jharkhand 2656 79.59 1823 40.78 2346 56.50 1786 49.06 2415 63.21 1409 32.01

16 Karnataka 2320 66.88 3185 84.27 3726 92.73 3249 81.73 5674 119.52 4730 90.30

17 Kerala 3486 45.22 3841 45.80 3084 39.05 2118 27.96 3665 50.08 4736 61.21

18 Ladakh NA NA NA NA 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

19
Laksha
Dweep 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.06 0 0.00 0 0.00

20
Madhya
Pradesh 1233 29.69 1746 35.99 2764 47.93 2200 41.85 4065 72.05 4873 58.44

21 Maharashtra 3212 126.20 4574 110.31 6193 144.27 3842 84.22 9419 185.10 5930 113.60

22 Manipur 234 3.31 320 4.54 373 4.16 289 2.62 115 1.75 117 1.34

23 Meghalaya 64 1.99 61 0.90 113 1.61 78 0.89 163 1.80 143 2.20

24 Mizoram 42 0.62 29 0.34 28 0.55 20 0.26 25 0.87 33 0.45

25 Nagaland 333 4.26 310 2.77 237 2.73 195 1.57 99 1.45 239 2.17

26 Odisha 1687 37.85 1657 33.26 2138 42.54 1256 23.27 2345 39.73 1494 25.45

27 Puducherry 59 1.08 35 1.04 51 0.93 35 0.87 123 2.45 94 1.15

28 Punjab 334 21.12 473 22.72 937 30.92 495 16.54 1656 37.09 1242 25.72

29 Rajasthan 331 16.52 418 11.01 820 23.24 481 11.51 2197 41.89 1947 32.53

30 Sikkim 4 0.16 5 0.10 7 0.19 3 0.02 9 0.06 13 0.18

31 Tamilnadu 2602 61.37 3445 71.03 3157 78.98 2062 50.83 6453 117.21 5133 78.42

32 Telangana 643 18.08 1050 22.60 909 25.01 787 17.32 3169 62.79 2006 37.09

33 Tripura 129 1.75 71 0.59 121 1.34 156 1.33 77 0.92 90 0.72

34 Uttar Pradesh 5301 110.35 4224 84.32 6800 124.63 5002 106.20 7420 137.81 7549 121.74

35 Uttarakhand 258 7.84 145 3.92 301 6.81 287 7.51 626 10.65 508 7.92

36 West Bengal 2376 92.05 1966 58.26 2130 63.99 1042 33.57 3316 73.19 2467 55.07

Total 36277 967.79 38947 816.56 45198 1001.58 31497 716.41 67548 1329.13 57201 983.68


   Source : CGTM


Annexure – II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2621 for answer on 22.12.2022

CGTMSE – Claims Settled Data of Jharkhand State, District-wise for last 5 years and current year

Amt. (₹ Cr)

    FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22
FY 2022-23

 (till 30.11.2022)

Sr. No. District

No.
of

Clai
m

Settl
ed

Amt.
of

Claim
settled

No. of
Claim
Settled

Amt. of
Claim
settled

No. of
Claim
Settled

Amt.
of

Claim
settled

No. of
Claim
Settled

Amt.
of

Claim
settled

No. of
Claim
Settled

Amt. of
Claim
settled

No. of
Claim
Settled

Amt. of
Claim
settled

1
Bokaro 89 2.70 109 2.88 225 4.35 124 3.22 168 5.16 125 2.17

2
Chatra 38 1.50 42 1.17 37 0.50 51 1.85 106 2.47 43 0.92

3
Deoghar 85 0.62 46 0.55 54 0.81 62 0.86 133 2.01 45 0.53

4
Dhanbad 202 3.45 101 1.59 172 2.82 110 2.38 271 5.93 132 2.25

5
Dumka 66 0.52 11 0.14 69 0.91 21 0.25 193 2.04 58 0.95

6

East

Singhbhum
277 11.61 171 4.42

187 6.86 262 10.97 206 9.62 162 6.99

7
Garhwa 29 0.22 23 0.57 28 0.16 15 0.10 2 0.03 0 0.00

8
Giridih 49 1.28 35 0.48 84 1.16 32 0.71 93 1.43 66 0.74

9
Godda 36 1.27 37 0.48 37 0.34 23 0.20 94 1.58 38 0.39

10
Gumla 71 0.97 23 0.20 27 0.22 14 0.20 8 0.13 20 0.18

11
Hazaribag 167 9.15 199 4.54 156 5.61 177 5.59 162 6.76 121 2.60

12
Jamtara 18 0.11 16 0.13 25 0.40 18 0.29 26 0.43 18 0.16

13
Khunti 42 0.30 12 0.09 10 0.09 17 0.18 30 0.29 24 0.28

14
Koderma 123 6.60 113 4.02 60 1.63 58 1.43 74 1.92 45 0.95

15
Latehar 15 0.31 16 0.42 8 0.03 19 0.07 10 0.14 18 0.15

16
Lohardaga 48 0.50 42 0.48 25 0.20 21 0.31 39 0.61 18 0.11

17
Pakur 36 0.98 36 1.20 51 0.37 2 0.18 77 0.57 48 0.43

18
Palamu 124 1.74 63 1.20 79 0.95 44 1.04 29 0.35 13 0.33

19
Ramgarh 243 11.43 153 3.67 197 11.28 127 5.19 133 3.71 101 3.00

20
Ranchi 481 14.59 379 8.88 573 14.04 421 11.13 391 14.48 215 6.55

21
Sahibganj 31 0.88 43 1.13 31 0.61 17 0.36 57 1.14 42 0.87

22
Seraikela 180 5.04 81 1.66 117 1.56 72 1.63 57 1.67 30 1.00

23
Simdega 29 0.44 27 0.25 25 0.13 23 0.14 11 0.10 11 0.11

24

West

Singhbhum
177 3.36 45 0.62

69 1.47 56 0.78 45 0.66 16 0.36

  Total 2,656 79.59 1,823 40.78 2,346 56.50 1,786 49.06 2,415 63.21 1,409 32.01

Source: CGTMSE


 Annexure-III

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2621 for answer on 22.12.2022

CGTMSE – Guarantee approved data of Jharkhand State, District-wise for last 5 years and current year

Sl no. Name of the District
FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY2020-21 FY 2021-22

FY 2022-23 (till Nov.

2022)

Nos. of

Guarantee /

Beneficiaries

Nos. of

Guarantee /

Beneficiaries

Nos. of

Guarantee /

Beneficiaries

Nos. of

Guarantee /

Beneficiaries

Nos. of Guarantee

/ Beneficiaries

Nos. of Guarantee /

Beneficiaries

1 Bokaro 722 785 1,838 1,498 2,020 2,051

2
Chatra 139 369 226 153 198 135

3
Deoghar 476 421 532 662 517 419

4
Dhanbad 850 930 1,712 1,271 1,209 871

5 Dumka 326 268 420 536 394 339

6 East Singhbhum 1,201 1,384 2,315 2,538 1,286 1,487

7 Garhwa 57 40 42 84 102 83

8 Giridih 305 400 566 549 663 565

9 Godda 235 270 276 349 357 333

10 Gumla 176 192 182 161 120 153

11 Hazaribag 778 920 877 1,090 865 681

12 Jamtara 174 146 192 190 166 102

13 Khunti 123 152 219 191 113 182

14 Koderma 248 335 316 405 325 208

15 Latehar 23 90 138 76 82 117

16 Lohardaga 138 140 245 165 120 192

17 Pakur 226 188 235 252 151 198

18 Palamu 234 230 184 227 267 283

19
Ramgarh 573 465 533 516 454 519

20 Ranchi 1,941 1,997 3,067 2,841 2,364 2,759

21
Sahibganj 236 629 277 227 226 183

22
Seraikela 440 476 362 430 380 382

23 Simdega 68 67 119 125 182 133

24
West Singhbhum 318 387 467 460 392 408

 TOTAL 10,007 11,281 15,340 14,996 12,953 12,783

             Source: CGTMSE

